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BRITTON 

These 

FAi1IL Y . RECORDS 

have been compiled for the benefit of the eleven children of 

their beloved and revered parents, Winchester Britton. and 

Caroline Amelia. (nee Fal'k~r), and for that Qf their chiMren's 

children ini 0the time to come, in the earnest hope .ibat. ,their 

sense of duty:·to"their' country, to their fel1ow:.~~1.1s- and to 

themselves. wi:lh~£~tifhulated to high pur.p.oses~a-.-accomplish­

rnent by the. lmowledge that their for.#~~s, 'were among 

those who were, by_Almig.hty GQ!f~,.g:t!~e_q;.:u1niugh the perils 

and hardships encountered in foun£li·t1f;;-4he earlier Colonies, 

that their descendants ,:12i!ig;!it ;l~t~f"~nquer their freedom and 

form the comer-stone Ot'"ai-~Natian of Freemen, destined to 

occupy th<! fo,~ost p}ace ;i,mong all the peoples of the earth, 

in the highest attributes of Christian civilization. 

0 

EDWARDE. BRITTON. 

Brooklyn-New York, January 1st, 1901. 
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CHILDREN of 

WINCHESTER BRITTON and 

CAROLINE AMELIA BRITTON (nee Parker). 

F WILU:t\:M WARD born January 3, 1858 

2' . EDWARD EARL " July l, 1859 

3 SUMNERELY~ " tary 23, 1861 
'I(~ 

4 SARAH PARKER " 15, 1862 

5 CHARLES FREDERICK November 4, 1863 

6 CLARENCE· ., May 7, 1866 

7 HOvVARD ., February 16, 1868 

8 FRANCIS PRATT January 19, 1871 

9 CAROLINE ELIZABETH ,, February 15, 1873 

10 MABEL LOUISE 
,, 

November 1, 1874 

I I WINCHESTER March 13, 1879 

All born at 2w Carroll Street, Brooklyn-New York, af\d all 

living on January r, 1901. 



NOTE 

The family name of the mother of WINCH£3TER 
BRITTON was HARRINGTON, and that of CAROLINE 
AMELIA I3RITTON (nee PARKER) was NELSON. These 
records include collateral branches, as foiimvs: 

With the BRITTON descent -
PENDLETON 

LEONARD 

BULLOCK 

With the HARRINGTON descent 
GEORGE 

BIGELOW 

WARREN 

BARRON -

With the PARKER descent -
WARD -

With the NELSON descent -
LAMBERT 

FRENCH 

BROWN -

BATCI-IELLE~ 

GOODALE 

WHIPPLE (I) 
REYNOR -

PERHAM 

SHEPLEY 

Furrcur:R -
HAILSTONE 

STONE 

GODDARD 

Coor.mGE 
Wm1•1•r.~ (II) 
FISK€ 
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BRITTON 

JA:\IES ( 1) the first American ancestor, probably came in the 
"Increase," from London, in i:635, aged 27. He subscribed 
the Town Orders for Woburn (Massachusetts), 1640, at 
Charlestown. Soon afterward he went to Woburn. He 
was taxed there in 1645, in the first recorded tax list, and 
died May 3, 1655, leaving a widow, Jane, who married, 
~ecottd, Isaac Cole, of Charlestown, taking with her her 
son~ Peter and William. She died March 10, 1687. 

,vrLLIAM (2) married Mary, daughter of James and grand­
daughter of the famous Major Bryan Pendleton, Deputy 
President of Maine, etc. ( see page 20). Their son 

\VILLIAM (3) was· married Oct. 26, 16g8, in Taunton, Mas­
sachus~tts, to Lydia Leonard, bom March 10, 1679 ( see 
page 21), daughter of James Leonard, of Taunton and 
Ray~ham. Lydia and others· petitioned Taunton Church 
meeting, October 7, 1731, for a church of their own in 
Raynhci.m_ She died May 20, 1735. Their son 

EBENEZER -(4) married, first, Tabitha Leonard, May 20, 

1735, and had two sons. Second, SarahBullock (see page 
21), February 20, 1749, by John Andrews, Justice of the 
Peace. By her he had ten sons. - He was 
Selectman,.Raynham, 176o. 
Selectman:· We~tmoreland, N. -H.,-1773. 
liember Committ~e of Safety, 1775. 
Signer of the Association Test, June 12, 1776. 
House of Representatives, N. H., from Westmoreland, Dec. 

r8, 1776, at Exeter. 
Same, 1777. 
Same, Dec. 17, 1777. 
Same, 1778. 
Acted as Treasurer of the Army several times. 
~fember Continental Congress, 1777-1778. 
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Town Papcr:i 
N. l:L, 
\Vl.'slrnorcland. 

S!:ate Papers 
N. H. 
!11lss g_ G. Keyes. 

:11lss E.G. Ke}·es. 

:l.Ils~ E. G. Kerl.'s. 

:l.11ss Keyes. 

Urs. l\I. C. Hall 
11 Clinton :rta-ce 
New Rochell'e 
N.Y. 

RR ft ''J'()J\'-ConliJlucd. 

I\-titin11cd witlt others against the propwwd u11 i1111 with 
Vermont, June 8, r781. 

Of Ebenezer's twelve son!-;, tltc cldcsl, Elic11cter, was a Major 
in t.l1e Continental Army. Calvin was afterwards a Briga­
dier Gen.::ral of Militia. Job was wounded at Bunker Hill, 
and S.unuel was also in the Revolution, that is to say, all of 
his.son,s who were old enough, were in the Revolutionary 
war. His eleventh son 

LUTHER (5) _was born May 12, 1775, in \VcstmorelancL He 
\Va~ a: 'fa.rm.er. At one time he resided at North Adams, 
Mass., fc5r·several years, but returned to Westmoreland and 
d~ .. t!!ere. Miss Keyes has a record of his being at one 
ticrn~'.f"jrr Jefferson County, N. Y., with his brothers. He 
married,RµtJ1 Winchester. His son 

~;£,EB.~~W1Jt:1':B£STER ( 6) was horn --, --. He 
~C!'°'W:;TfPY, N. Y., where he ,vas a flour merchant, and 
~pjiJtcl;:c,~;Thandsome residen~e know11 as "Highland 
Sn0¥1t1w,h~re.he ,was noted for his hospitality, until the 
~t~;',c;¥:fiftics;" when he became associated -i.vith his elder 
brother De~t~r,; in the wholesale liquor business in· New 
X:ork:~i}y .. He first married Mary (or Polly) Harrington 
fl\e}/~ge '!i;?f at North Adams, Mass., who died in 182.7 
a'.c:'ti1l;S:g~"'efl eighteen, of heart disease. He was subse­
quenl:Jyc,.Iwke· marrfed; He died -· -; His son by• Mary 
( or Polly) Harrington 

WINCHESTER BRITTON (7) was first named-Seore\~in:. 
chester Britton, Jr., but in early manhood changed· his 
name. He was born at North Adams, Mass., April 9, 18:?6. 
Removed-toTroy, N. Y. Prepared for college at the Clin­
ton Liberal Institute, Clinton, Oneida County, N. Y., and 
at the Troy Conference Academy, Poulteney, Vt. Entered 
Union College, third term, Sophomore class, fall of 1847, 
and while at college wns entered as law student ir! the of­
fice of John Van-Btircn, then Attorney General of the State. 
While at college his room-mate was ·Chester A. Arthur. Ill 
health caused suspension of college course for a year, dur­
i ag- which time he studied law, later at the Law School at 
Cherry Valley. In December, 1848, he embarked for As­
pinwall (Colon), c.rossed the- Isthmus o( Panam:-.. and in 



BRITT01V-Co11ti11,ued. 

1\.farch, 1849, arrived in San Francisco. He engaged in 
mi11i11g in the up-country and afterward in business in San 
Ffaudsco. Returned home in August, 185r, where he re­
mainec:l until October, 1852, when he again left for Cali­
fornia, engaging in business in San Francisco, nominated 
for member of the State Legislature, but was defeated: He 
was afterward elected member of the Com!T'.on Council of 
San Francisco, and Supervisor of San Francisco County. 
Sailed for home January 1, 1853, and was married in 
March, at Albany, N. Y., to Sarah Nelson Parker, daugh­
ter of William Ward Parker and Elizabeth, his wife. In 
1854, he was left a widower with an infant son, Clarence, 
who died soon afterward. In December, 1855, he· married 
Caroline Amelia Parker, sister of his former wife, by whom 
he had eleven children (see page 4). He was admitted 
to the- Bar in the fall of r853;' affer having first passed his 

Ji;naJ ~xaminations and received N~ graduating degree at 
Union' College. After practiting la\v' in Ne,v York City 
from the time of his first marriage until 1870, he removed 

01:iis 0ffiee to Brooklyn, where h~·-ha:ii resic:ed since 1853. 
· •fie was elected District Attorney of Kings County in 1871, 
and 're-'elected in 1874, to a.secona term, 2.fter the expira.c 
tiott of which he continued his private p:-actice until his 

·deat-h, February 13, 1880, on tlie occasi~:, of which tfi~ 
. Courts ·of Kings County were a<ljounied as a mark t.ff re~ 
spect, and a memorial meeting was held of the Bar Ass·0,. 

- ---ciati:bti ,-01~:Krngs Couno/, at-which thc-foHow:ng-· Resohtt-io~:,, · · 
was -atlopted': - ,:,,-.,,-

"The life of Winchester Britton was at the :Sar. and .it was 
as a lawyer that he was known. His associa::es in• that pfO:. 
fession, in Kings County, where he lived and l;:~gely pradis.ed, 
deem it fit that they should state their apprec:2.:10.n of ~Itd)"_e­
garc:l for him, and their recognition of the loss wi{icl:i t!!ey')1~ye 
sustained by his death in a public manner and pc:-me,ilcnfforI?., 
With :.fr: Britton the law was not a mere trade or·vocatio-n; 
it was a learned and honorable profession. He cpiisidc~iJlit a 
duty not only to master the principles of the 1aw, ,as Jhey. had 
been '.,~dcrstood. but to keep ·his knowkdg-:,' ;,l)rerist of the 
latest :?.?p!ica~ion of those ?rinciplcs to tbe ~.rnhiform ex-



BR.ITT01\T.-Contz:nued. 

igcncie§ gr9wing out of the developing needs and business of 
his time. -To that task he brought an acute and active intel­
lect; a-11 aVility for work, persistent industry and a logical 
capaciti~nd po, .... er of severe analysis which placed him, in the 
judgment of his a?soc;iates, in the mind of the court and in 
the 'api5i;ciation of tl;e public in the very front of his pro­
fession'. To --mat · eqi1ipment he added a power of advocacy 
an'c! oFcqMincing and eloquent statement that made his gifts 
felt iri",:11I forensic contests. He was a man of courage and 
deterroina:tft>tj, and to those qualities he added courtesy as a 
gcntfemanand:a lawyer. He will be mourned by his associates 
as i law'y_e'r ~rid as ~- true and honorable friend, whose kindly 
ma~Wer-~a.ifc!)'iank and generous courtesy had endeared him to 
alI_i·b·cn1.r~ become intimate with him. The Bar of !{.ings 

~; . ''G. - ,__•·~ ·, - • :-. • • • 
Co~mxJe?de,r,,,to his afflicted family their condolence and sym-
paJliy;;;ina th'tl~r~a:uest the c5mrts of this county to have this 
fe!'lt1mon1a1:_enfeted-)ipon their minutes." -

'"E-b~a'Jffl'}e]JFQJ Strgreme Court Justice C:ilvin E. Pratt was 
as -foUdws: - · - · --

. 'tJ!ilsr.;;;;fii/lili1fl;l.m1k,a-11d,-JJretlzrm of the Bar: " i,-fee-I- I speak 
t her~ent~~~e\fqi'¥diian- pr_esen t on thjs- occa~ion when I say 
w~;hay.e;;~-t~;~~:~efedArom the sp:O'Ck caused by the an­
nouncemoiit4lO!fMe,;u:ea;tllro:f Brother Britton. The .blow was so 
Sll~den' J1,mcl ~~~j()~O,~dr the victim a man of such physicai 
vigor,"-:oL:!m,t<t_~J®ii~bin our prokssion, an<l. so closely 
allied "tO"ct1§£-al~oJ;ftlii,1tieca",0Lprofessional fraternity that the 
mind is;d~e_i:~~a§!k.auil:ge_jalters upon the }ip. _Jt is a duty 
we owe to otirselveswhen such a man dies to halt in our hur­
ried mard{ar1d tes?tyjo-his merits as a lawyer and character 
as a man. - What -Rlfl~e so appropriate as this, where he made 
his greatest efforfWnd" w}'\ert?the most signal victories of his 
life were ~von,- to -fiff'the"c:up of honor to his memory. If I 
could do otherwise, _w·hich haply I -cannot, the partialities of 
an uninterrupted friehdship of twenty-seven years would only 
permit i-ne to speak of the merits of our deceased brother as I 
observed them through that busy ,period. Before speaking of 
my knowledge of him as a la\vyer, l ought to allude to certain 
qualities which he possessed in an ~rtiinent degree, without 
which no man can be a gre:rt lawye

0
r." He had a good constftu­

tion, as is popularly said, robust health~ abstemious habits, a 

10 



BRITTON-Contimted. 

strong, vigorous body, capable of incredible labor and endur­
ance, and the nervous energy ·of a trained athlete. Combined 
with these he had natural and acquired industry that was phe­
nomena.I, and a zeal and ambition for eminence in his profes­
sion that never abated. Born and brought up in the country 
where men earn an honest living by labor, he early learned the 
lesson of self-reliance while his heart was filled with human 
sympathy. Added to these qualities was the effect of a thor­
ough classical education and an extensive experience with men 
and affairs. Upon a mind naturally active, acute, tireless and 
discriminating, and, above all, honest-'such was the founda­
tion upon which his character as a lawyer was buiit. As a law­
yer he was profoundly teamed. No man came to the trial of 
a cause better prepared at every point of a case, or presented 
his case with more zeal or learning. In equity, commercial, 
criminal and constitutional law he was equally skillful and suc­
cessful. His points and briefs were models of terse, incisive 
language and clear reasoning and his oral arguments such as to 
cha:Uenge the attention·. of alt irr the· court room; and much 
easi-erto :overrule than to answer. · As an advocate he had the 
power to ·grasp a case and hold ii-in vi-ew from the opening to 
the end. His power to distinguish errors and his analysis of 
testjmony were only equaled .. by his power to ~ombine all the 
facts of a case in a harmonious chain of logic from beginning 
to:.end: •~cliis style was .chaste.and:..direct, and :: ::-ue eloquence· 
consists in the power to convince he was an orator of high 0 dc­
gree. To sum up in a word, \Vh:i.tl!y<!.1' \Ve fllaysa:-,- of the sple..n­
did al>ilities of some of our brethren in particuiar branches· of 
the profession, I think it will be conceded that Winchester 
Britton, in the variety of the cases in which he was employed, 
the learning and ability he displayed at all times, and -the suc­
cess he ach1eved, he was as eminent as any ma!1 who has prac­
ticed at this oar within our recollection. It is not, however. as 
a lawyer or advocate that his example is most to be prized, but 
his service in the profession to others and his qualities as a man. 
He lived devoted to his profession and his legal brethren. 
While his mind and disposition were in the highest degree · 
combative-which led him in a legal contest to neither give nor 
ask quarter-yet when the contest was over the 1land of friend­
ship w;cs never refused or the animosities of :. :,:1flict remem­
bered. The stores of his learning were ev~:- open to his 

11 



!lR.ITTO/'l-Cu11h',wea'. 

younger brethren and he never turned a deaf ear to one who 
ca!Icd upon him in distress. Of him it may be truly said 
•Friendship made no demands he found too exacting-.' T re-­
g-arcl it a hig-h compliment to his character that he was 11ol Stll'· 

cessful ,iri-,pofitics. He wa!i too hold, frank awl nllt8pokcn tu 
sqomi;t -~il.ticml}'. to. any defeat, but at all times, under all cir• 
ctimstances,.,maiutained undaunted his own self-respect. 'While 
he was justly entitled to the highest honors of his profession 
and was fitted for the most responsible public station, he was 
better fitt,~ill t6 illustrate the dignity and purity of private life. 
His hopes;/hi~ ambition, his duty were all centered in his fam­
ily,;· A .kind "and! indulgent father, a loving and faithful hus• 
bard:;Jre_::_£Hl~d 0the--nieasure of his duty in every relation in life. 
Duty,wai the· pole star of his existence. He died as he would 
htYe .wished, n'Ot,J-rom a lingering disease, but like a true 

· 

0k~~r'J:iiJJ~~r on and in- the arena. of battle, in un­
di~> - · Q.f' gf.,.,body and without a ray of his intellect 
di,wf" _ _ Jltr,lij<ikrio terrors for Brother Britton. He be-
lJey,t\<'Jrti11tJ,t tbe,"graMe was but the black portal opening to a 
hetie~i>W9A~~;--;I:he~ca-re~r of a -good citizen, an able lawyer, a­
wis~~>t,t;J!1Mt,ffi;~stbdfast friend, a kind father and a faithful 
husf;'tnp."'i~w~~~fa-y,his surviving brethren each lead a life 
as put1t01111kfoave -a0fotne .as bright." 

-GeR:eralflikPF.: c':fr;-a~y followed with an eloquent eulogy. "It 
w~s~nl-)'~g!J,OJl-{oittW~-""he__)said, ~'to have known Mr. Britton for 
twentysears;"-acl'ld"tte:an,truthfully say that the better one knew 
him the bett~~:!,>r:te-icesteerri~d}lim. He was a generous, true and 
faithful frien<:i.1c,op_,en"in ,speech, who never professed what he 
did not Jed. · As-a :keen, untiring, discriminating lawyer few 
surpassed him; none in this county. As a public official he was 
faithful and honest'. I was engaged to conduct his case before 
Governor Dix, and now, standing--here by his open grave, I de­
clare that that prosecution was unjust and a grievous wrong­
a wrong which the people afterward resented by re-electing 
him to his office.'.' 

After a warm tribute to the memory of the deceased ·as a 
husband and father, General Tracy dosed with the words: 
''Beside his many virtues, how insignificant his faults." 

Ex-Surrogate Dailey was glad to see that nearly every county 
in the Sta.te was represented on that occasion. The news of 
Mr. Tiritton's dC'ath frll on the bar of Ki11g-s Couuty like a pall. 

12 



BRITT01V--Continued. 

He remembered Mr. Britton for many years, when he was the 
associate of Mr. Jenks, and always to know him was to love 
and respect him. l\frrit i11 time brought its reward, continued 
the spt·akcr, talent was sure to be appreciated, our sins were 
sure to find us out and our virtues to become known. Mr. 
Uritton's stormy life left little but pleasant memories, and one 
could but admire the man who stood up against so many 
oppositions. He was one of the clearest thinkers of the bar, 
who are one by one being summoned from the great beyond. 
"I hope," said the speaker, in conclusion, "when we are called 
to thathigher court, we shall leave behind us that respect with 
which we part with our deceased brother." 

Mr. freeman, a fellow collegian of Mr. Britton, who had 
known him nearly forty years, corroborated the previous speak­
ers, adding that from hi!i youth he had always found him a 
noble, true and generous. man. 

Ex-Judge Samuel D. Morris rtfi;rrt:d with pathetic regr-et to 
a di_ffe,t;_<:n,ce b_etween the deceas~d, and himself which existed 
for some time, but was afterward happily adjusted. The cloud 
soon passed away and now the mari bad 'passed away-peace 
be to · his ashes. · 

Chief Judge Reynolds: "These sad occasior. 0 ~,e occurring 
with alarming frequency. It seems but yeste:-::ay we were 
called here on a similar occasion, and the-n it seemed to me to 
be but a day removed since we were here before-and now 
Winchester Britton is called away without a no:e of warning. 
I see about me very few of the men who belonged to the bar 
twenty-five or thirty years ago." 

His Honor pointed out the merits and good qualities of Mr. 
Britton as a lawyer and as a man, and was followed in this con­
nection by Mr. Shoudie, ex-Corporation Counse~ John A. Tay­
lor, Robert Benedict and E. B. Barnum. 

Ex-Judge Gilbert was called upon and spoke briefly but feel­
ingly of his long acquaintance with Mr. Britton and the shock 
the news of his death had been to him ; and closed the proceed­
ings with some references to his career and the ?romisc there 
had seemed to be ahead of him. 

13 
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GENERAL REFERENCES TO IlRITTON IN 
ENGLAND. 

WALTER BRITON, 12 Henry II., on assessment of aid for 
ma·rriage of Maud, the Kings daughter, certified that he 
held 15 knights' fees of the Earl of Moreton, and that 
William Briton held of him one knight's fee. 

THOMAS BRITON (references to Dorset and Somerset) 
. writes wife Alice, coheirs to Bryan de Lisle. This Thomas 
was son and heir to William de Briton. From this line 

. likely descended Philip Briton, who, 35 Edward I., had a 
considerable estate in Yorkshire. 

RANUL,PH BRITON, of Northamptonshire, died 1247. He 
o/ll-Schancellor to both king and queen.· 

JOJf?~ BRITON was Bishop of Hereford, and also a great 
lawyer~ He lived in the time of Henry III. 

]t''HN"'BR{TC>N; Judge, lived I Edward II. 

:\VlL'E.IA,M Cr) coeval with Ranulph and the Bishop, in 15 
Jffil!JY !If,~ h_~ld lands at Dodinton, Northamptonshire. 
p'i~~ 4!i Henry III., seized of lands and manors at Boxted 
and Stanway, Essex, Dodinton, Blathenvick, etc., North­
arfiptonslHte .. and Cranden, Cambridgeshire. His son and 

"Keir 

JQHN, f~F) . J1ad liveqr of his inheritance in year of father's 
de:i,:th; ,. ,E,lis ~gn 

. -

JOHN (3Yd1e_d 34 Edward I. His sen 

JOHN,(4} died under age 4 Edward II., without sons. 

THQRALD''(f) "Le BRETON, of vVitchingham, Norfolk, 3r 
Henry III., mafried' A:vcline, daughter or sister of Ralph 
le Vilecheu, of Halkam. 

EDMUND (2), of Witchingham, Magna, married Ermen­
trude-

14 



BRITTON--Conti'nued. 

WILLIAM (3), of Witching-ham (temp. Edward I.), mar­
ric<l Elizabeth Yarmouth, <laughter and coheir. 

WILLIAM (4), of Witchingham, married Isabel, daughter of 
--- Kcrdeveston. 

JOHN ( 5), of Witchingham, temp. Richard II., married 
Mary, daughter and heir of Hamond Felt0n, of Lycharn, 
Norfolk. 

JOHN ( 6), of Witchingham, married Margery, daughter and 
sole heir of Robert Gerbridge. 

ROBERT (7), married Elizabeth, daughter of Thomas 
Brampton, of Norfolk. 

THOMAS (8), married Margery, daughter of Thomas Jer­
myn, of Metfield, Suffolk. Had Thomas, Robert, John, 
William and Edward. 

THOMAS (9), of Felmyngharn, Norfolk, married Elenor, 
daughter of \-Vynborow, of Wynborow, Norfolk. 

HENRY ( 10), of Felmyngham, married Martha, daughter of 
Rafe Symonds, of Claye, Norfolk, and had TI1omas, Eras­
mus, William, Edward, Arthur. 

BRITT AINE, RICHARD, gentleman, married Katherine 
Geste, spinster, of \-Vathamstowe, to marry there May 4, 
15i2. 

GYE DE BRETON and·Jone-hi~wyff, daughter and heir of 
Thomas Gray, son of Robert Gray, of Rotherfield, Knight, 
Tomb circa, 1396, Thane Church. 

ROBERT BRITTEN, Theo!. Deptford, England, died 16 
February, 1672. 

MARY BRITTON, Teeton, 16u. 

JOHN BRITTON, Teeton, 1619. 

ROBERT BRITTON, Teeton, 1590, 1597, 16oz. 

RICHARD BRITTON, Norton, 1634, 1636. 

RICHARD BRITTON, Rushden, 1635. 

THOMAS BRITTON, Deansh~nger, 1638. 
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BR/ TT01V--Continued. 

RICHARD BRITTON, flrington, 1527, 1534. 

RODERT DRLTTON, Moor<'nd, r590, r597, 160:.!. 

SI ,\H >N BHET'TON, T-farpnlt-, r 527, r SJ·I· 

ANTHONY IIRETAYNE, Wakcrley, 1537, 1540. 
- - --. --- ~ -

THOMAS BRYTTEN (no town), 1537, 1540. 

THOMAS BRETANE, Wellingborough, 1549-1557. 

RICHARD BREYTON, Brackley, 1527, 1534. 

WILLIAM BRETTEN, ·wootton, 1527, 1534. 

WILLIAl\f BRETTEN, Wootton, 1578, 1589. 

WILLIA~ BRETTEN, Peterborough, 1531, 1538. 

W4t,LI.81.-f BRETTEN, Deanthorpe, 1556, 1557. 

WILLIAM BRETTEN, Harpole, 1631, 1628. 
:.:*~~j~?~~;_-1~>>~i -!_ -. . 

~OHN B~~TTEN, WeeKley, 1556. 

J:Qit\l'M}l~fTJ]~~. Cottesmore, 1556, 1557. 

J0-ff'lt:Y3~YTAN, Hardingstone, 1621, 1628. 

RICH.ARP BRITON, Yardley Gobiori, 1621, 1628. 

1Q~i1it4~",J'4i11gp9n_, __ 1§~1. -1_628. 

JOHN BRITTEN, Stoke Brueme, 1643. 

JOI-rtfllRIITEN', Stoke Bruerne, 1649. 
-";.i-J_i:;--'"'--r~:~-- __:;,.:-:f c;_:.:,_"!_,_ --~- ~'f--: _<--~cf -•~ 

RlcHARD BRITTEN, S_toke Bruerne, 1653. 

ROBERT BRITTEN, Stoke Bruerne, 1626, 1630. 
- - --~~-"'.'p~ '~---,,. -0 _, ~ ; 

CLEMENS BRETON, Braybrooke, 1510, 1520. 

HENRY BRETANE, Rockingham, 1510, 1520. 

HUMPHREY BRETON, Blatherwicke, 1545, 1548. 

THOMAS BRETON, Vicar of Gorleston, 1583. 

OLYFF, daughter of Thomas Breton, of Felmyngham, Nor­
folk, spoken of. 
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BRITTON-Continued. 

FRANCIS, borri F'c!>,;,1, IY?S~§l,,~c,n ofJohn Breton, Surrey. 

BRETON, of Leicestershire. Arms-Azure on a bend be­
tween six stars, pierced pr, in the dexter chief a mullet, for 
di ff1·n•nL·c. Crest-A: . lion's .. gam!J , erased, .erect, azure, 
charged with a chevron or,:between si~ billets argent. 

WILLIAM (I), of London, married Elizabeth, daughter of 
--Dacon. 

RICHARD ( 2), of London, married Katherine, daughter of 
Edward Guest, of Worcestershire. 

ROBERT (3), of Barwell, in Ldcestershire, married Alicia, 
daughter of Richard Wr1ght, ·o( Sulton juxta. Broughton, 
Leicestershire. Had Robert, John, Thomas, Richard, Dan­
iel, Francis, William. 

RICHARD BYTTREN and Christian Reymes, 26 January, 
16o6. 

JOHN BRITTEN, yeoman, and Alice Hutchin, of Lawton, 
Essex, spinster, daughter of· Richard Hutchin, late of 
Ward, County Herts, yeoma,n, decea,~ed. At Lawton, afore-
said. ·· · 

ROBERT BRETON, son of Richard ofi tne Elms, parish 
Raugham, 1768. 

JOHN BRIT"fAINE, drowned . 1630,_ from Collyweston, 
Northamptonshire. 

SIR JOHN LE BRETON, witness to list of Aldermen, Lon­
don, thirteenth century. 

JOHN BRITTIN, of Hadley, Suffolk, circa r6oo. 

CHRISTOPHER BRITTIN, December 29, r619, of Lough­
ton, County Essex, married Elizabeth Crabbe. 

Among "landes lying in. the Checker Warde" was Richard 
Brittan's house, next to Woolmonger street, 1586. 

RICHARD BRITTON, from Checker Warde. constable for 
assessing the inhabitants Lo furnish troops for Lord Es­
sex, September, 1598. 
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Autublogro.phy 
Jvh,1 Britton, 18GO. 

ll.oLerts' 
Andent & 
Honorable 
.Artillery Co. p. lSD, -

Soc. Col. Ware. 

BR IT.TO A'-- Conlin:, ed. 

RICHARD DRITTON, 1600, one of two Bailiffs. 

More than roo names of Brittons in parishes of North Stoke, 
- Beach, \Veston, Bitton; Gloucestershire, and Coasten, 

Somerset. Certain Ilrittons occupied the manor farm of 
Bitton, two centuries ago, and tradition is that branches of 
the family were substantial yeomen or persons of estate 
and·· prosperity. Mr. Britton says he is entitled to arms, 
but does not describe them. 

Family tradition has it that the first American ancestor, James 
Britton, descended from the Yorkshire Brittons ( or 
Britons), the first authentic records concerning which ap­
pear during the reign of Edward I., 1239-1307 (see 

_:Thomas Briton, page 14), the first English ancestor hav­
ing been one of the Norman followers of William the Con­
queror. 

PENDLETON 
. ',- ;.,/"< '},' t -
BRYAN'('r) was born 1599. 

Freeman, Massachusetts Bay, 1632. 
Selectman, Watertown, 1635, 1636, 1637 . 
Representative to the General Court, 1636, 1637, 1638. 
S«?fl;ioi.irids of Sudbury, 1638. 

·Asked toVain troops in Sudbu:7, 1640, 

Re-turned to Watertown, 1645. 
R.el)reseiiia~~ve, -1647, 1648. 
Member of Ancient and Honorable Artillery Company, 

1646: 
SoH--·estate 'in -Watertown, March 20, 1648. Bought 6oo 

acres of land in Ipswich, and probably resided there. 
In 1651 he.·becahte inter~sted in the plantation at Straw­

berry Ban1c;::t-r.·H.,'.ano October 23, 1651; was appointed 
one of-the -associates· to liold. -:ourt there. 

Commissionea to r'eeeive the submission of Maine, 1652. 
Representative Strawberry Bank, 1654, 1656, 166o, 1661, 

1663. - - -

Petitioned to change the name of Strawberry Bank to 
Portsmouth. 
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PENDLETON-Contt'nued. 

In 1663, appointed Commissioner to enforce navigation 
laws on Piscatnqua River at Isle of Shoals and ports ad­
jacent. 

In 1664 commissioned Captain of a military company at 
Portsmouth. 

In 1(i68 commissioned Major at Saco, "he to settle Black­
point," and at the same time directed to assist in keeping 
the court at York. 

In 166g was one of eight councillors under a President, all 
appointed by King Charles II. 

In 1672 at his own request he was relieved of his military 
commission. 

Commissioned Associate for County York, renewed 1675 
and 1676. 

On June 12, 1673, he purchased from John Paine, of Bos­
ton, 700 acres of land in Westerly, R. I., which he gave 
to his son James for life, after which it was to be equally 
divided between the children of James' second wife, Han­
nah. 

Councillor under President Danforth, 168o. Was possessed 
of large estates. 

Was described in "Royalists and Puritans of MaL-sc:," 1680, 

supposed by Edward Randolph, as "a man of Saco River, 
of great estate, but very precise, independent, beloved 
only by those of his own fraternity, being both enemy to 
the King's interest and Mr. George's interes:; also a 
great ringleader of others to the utmost of his power." 

Returned from -Saco to Portsmouth, 1676. 
Deputy President of Maine. 
His will, which was proved in 1681, is now in the posses­

sion of Lieut. A. vV. Whipple, U. S. A. The authority 
cited in the margin gives a copy of his will. · 

He married Eleanor----, and had James and Mary. 

JAMES (2), only son. 
Admitted freeman, 1648. Married Mary----------­
Member Coroner's Jury, May, 1654. 
Was first of Watertown, then Sudbury, then Westerly, R. 

I., where he was freeman, 1669_; then oL Ports~outh, 
N.H.,. 

Was Captain in King Philip's war. 
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N. E. Uen. Reg. 
XIlI. ~2. 

N. E. Gen. Reg. 
V, 327. 

P E1V D LE TO J'I--Contintted. 

Justice of the Inferior Court of Common Pleas. 
Signed Chttrch Covcna11l, r67r, at First Congregational 

Church, Portsmouth, N. H. Died November 2<J, 1711<,. 

Had J :i.mcs and ~fary. 

MARY (3), born circa 1652. Married WILLIAM BRIT­
TON, of Raynham (see page 7). Their son 

WILLIAM (4) BRITTON married Lydia Leonard, in Taun­
ton, October 26, 1698. Their son 

EBENEZER (5) BRITTON (see page 7) married first 
· ·Tabitha Leonard and second Sarah Bullo~k, February 20, 

1749. Their son 

LUTHER (6) BRITTON, born May 12, 1775, married Ruth 
\Vinchester. Their son 

S~I3'RE (7) WINCHESTER BRITTON married Mary or 
· 'J,?oll y JI,arrington ( see page 22) . Their son 

WINCHESTER (8) BRITTON married Caroline Amelia 
. · Pa'rker, whose children a•re ninth in descent. 

LEONARD 

THOMASs(r) remafoed in Wales. His son 

JA1Ll;::S:{;)··;y~;~t L;~n (Mass.), 165r. 
. At Braintree, r652. 
· At_TauA~at;;:r652. · 

• 'At Hamin~,rcsrnitl1 ftyp.n), 1655. 
r.Frec,man, t~iss: X~::YI111),I668. 
'9.J.Jlowfoy-:._V-i1Iage, 1674. 

Af!erward :-,,y~nt to. New Jersey. 
He matric~fai;g;are~ . . , and died r6gr, and she 1701. 

Their son 

JAMES (3)/borri abliut.1043; married October 29, 1675, for 
his second ,vife, Lydia, daughter of" Anthony Gulliver, of 
Milton. He died November I, 1726. and his wife July 24, 
1705. Their daughter 



LEON ARD-Contt'ntted. 

LYDIA (4) was born March IO, 1679, and married William 
Britton, in Taunton, 16g8 (see page 7). Their son 

1•:llENEZER (5) BRITTON married Sarah Bullock (see 
below), 1749, in Raynham. Removed to vVestmoreland, 
N. H., and had 

LUTHER (6) BRITTON, born 1775, married Ruth Winches­
ter. Their son 

SEBRE (7) WINCHESTER BRITTON married Mary (or 
Polly) Harrington, and had · 

WINCHESTER (8) BRITTON, married Caroline Amelia 
Parker, whose children are ninth in descent. 

BULLOCK 

RICHARD ( 1) married Elizabeth Ingraham. August 4, 1647. 
Their s0n 

SAMUEL ( 2) was born August 19, 1648, married Thankful 
Reneit May 26, 1675, and had 

EBENEZER (3), who married Sarah Moulton, March 29, 
1698. Their son 

SQUIRE (4) was born March 4, 1708-9. He married Mary 
Martin, of Swanzey, October IO, 1730. Their daughter 

SARAH (5), born September 12, 1731, married Ebenezer· 
Britton (see page 7), of Raynham, 1749. Intentions Feb­
ruary 3. Their son 

LUTHER ( 6) BRITTON, born May 12, 1775, married Ruth 
Winchester. Their son 

SEBRE (7) WINCHESTER BRITTON married Mary (or 
Polly) Harrington. Their son 

WINCHESTER (8) BRITTON married Caroline Amelia 
Parker, whose chiklrcn arc nii1th iii descent.~ 
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Bond's \Vatortown. 

Savage. 

Vlt. Records 
R. I. -

Spears' 
North Adams, 
Mass. 

Su.vllgo. 

I-IARRINGTON 

ROBERT (r) on the list of proprietors of Watertown, 1642, 
1644. 

Freeman, 1663, May 27. 
:Married October r, 1648 or 1649, Susanna George (see 

page 23), born 1632; died July 6, 1694. He died May 
17, 1797. His inventory mentions 16 lots of land amount­
ing to 642½ acres, appraised at £717. His son 

BENJAMIN (2), born January 26, 1661, died 1724. Married 
Dec~mber 10, 1684, Abigail Bigelow (page 23). Their son 

BENJAMIN (3), born in October, 1685, died 1768; married 
·• Lydia Fiske (see page 25). Thei~ son 

BENJAMIN (4) was born about 1735. Bond has a query 
here, but as the Harringtons came from Watertown to 
Rhode Island and as Benjamin is there recorded as Daniel's 
fatl:ier, there seems to be no reasonable doubt. His wife's 
narrie is unknown. His son 

DAN~EI., (5) is recorded as son of Benjamin, of North Kings­
town, but the record is mutilated, and no date appears. 
.J9~niel ·:relnoved with many other Rhode Islanders to 
Adams, Mass., prior to 1790, and Daniel built a saw and 
g,rist,rpill_J~Q.. the site of Parker's Mills before that date. 

> He"''run" these mills for several years, was reputed a very 
straightforward man, fair in his dealings, plain and down­
rightin.'ex-pr,essi-rig his opinions. His daughter 

POLLY (6) (or Mary), born 1808, married Sebre Winchester 
Br-ittbtr·(S?!ep~e 8), in 1825, and died 1827, leaving an 
infant son/- ,,ii 

WINCHESTER (7) BRITTON, married Caroline Amelia 
Parker, wnose children are eighth in descent. 

GEORGE 

JOHN (I) was an early settler in ·watertown. His wife is 
unknown and probably died in England, where his children 
were born. He died 16.:17. His daughter 
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GEORGE-Continued. 

SUSANNA (2), born 1632, married October 1, 1648 or 1649, Bond.~ Savage. 

Robert Harrington (see page 22). She died July 6, 1694. 
Their son 

BENJAMIN (3) HARRINGTON, married Abigail Bigelow 
( see below). Their son 

BENJAMIN (4) HARRINGTON married Lydia Fiske (see 
page 22). Their son 

BENJAMIN (5) HARRINGTd.N h:id 

DANIEL (6) HARRINGTON, wl~o had 

POLLY (7) HARRINGTON, who married Sebrc Winchester 
Britton and had 

WINCHESTER (8) BRITTON, who married Caroline 
Amelia Parker, whose children are 9th in descen't. · · 

BIGELOW 

JOHN (1) was a blacksmith at Watertown. Took oath of 
fidelity, 1652. 

Select.rnan, 1665, 1670, 1671. Married Oct. 3c. :642, Mary, 
daughter of John Warren (see page 24). Tnis was the 
earliest marriage in the Town Records. She died Oct. 19, 
1691. He died 1703, July 14, age 86. Invento,y, £627 12s. 
His daughter; •the. eleventh child, 

ABIGAIL ( 2), marriec;t Benjamin Harrington ( see page 
23). She was born Feb. 4, 1663 or 1664. Married Dec. 
101 1684. Their son 

BENJAMIN (3) HA'RRINGTON married Lydia Fiske (see 
page 22). Their son 

BENJAMIN (4) had 

DANIEL (5), who had 

POLLY (6), who married Sebre Winchester Briton, who had 

WINCHESTER (7) BRITTON, who married Caroline 
Amelia Parker, whose children are 8th in descent. 
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Watertown, 

Bond's 
Watertown. 

Soc. Col. Wars. 

\VARREN (I) 

JOITN ( r) r:111w lo t\mcrica 1630, aged 45, and scttle<l in 
\Vat:crtown. 
Freeman, 163r. 
Selectman, 1636 to 1640. 
In 1635 he and A. Brown were sekcted to lay u11l ltigh­
ways anJ keep thc111 in order. l Ii:; wife, fl.larg·arct --­
died Nov. 6, 1662, and he <lied Dec. 13, 1667. Their 
daughter 

MARY (2) was probably born in England, and married Oct. 
30, 1642, John Bigelow (sec page 23). Their daughter 

ABIGAIL (3) BIGELOW married Benjamin Harrington (sec 
~ page 23) and had 

BENJAMIN (4) HARRINGTON, who· had 

BENJAMJN (5), who had 

DANIEL (6), who had 

POLLY (7), who married Sebre Winchester Britton, who had 

WINCHESTER (8) BRITTON, who married Caroline A. 
-,l:>¥Jk~r, --
Whose children are 9th in descent. 

WARREN (II) 

JOHN (r) born 1585, came to America 1630, aged 45, and 
settled, in, \V atertown ( see Warren I.), had, besides a 
daug_hter; M!t:Y, a son, 

DANIEL ( 2), born 1628, took oath of fidelity 1652, married 
Dec'.'lO, 16.50,:JP 11ary- Barron (see page 25). 
Soldier in King Philip's War. 
Died 1715. Their daughter 

MARY (3) married, second, Nathaniel Fiske. He was born 
July 12, 1653; was a weaver. Married Mary Warren, April 
13, 1677. He was a soldier in King Philip's War. Was a 
younger son of Na than ( 1) Fiske, of Watertown. Their 
<laughter 
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iVARREN-Con#nued. 

LYDIA (4) FISKE married Benjamin (3) Harrington. 
Their son 

BENJAMIN (S) HARRINGTON had 

DANJFL (6), who removed to Adams, had 

!-'OLLY (7), who married Sebre Winchester Britton, and had 

WINCHESTER (8) BRITTON, married Caroline A_melia 
Parker, whose children are 9th in descent. 

BARRON 

ELLIS (r) was freeman June 2, 1641, at Watertown. 
Constable 1658. 
Selectman 1668 am:l 1673. 
Married Grace---, and died Oct. 30, 1676. 
He was a soldier in King Philip's War. • 
His daughter 

MARY (2) married Daniel (2) Warren (see ;:-.se 24) Dec. 
1650. She died Feb. 13, r7r5-r6. Their da·.:;i1ter 

MARY (3) WARREN married Nathaniel Fis~e (see page 
24). Their da~ghter 

'., 

LYDIA (4) FISKE marfied Benjamin Harring-co~ (see page 
22), and had 

BENJAMIN (S) HARRINGTON, who had 

DANIEL (6), who removed from No. Kingstcr.1. R. I., to 
Adams, Mass., and had 

POLLY (7), born r8o8, married Sebre Winches~er Britton, 
and had· 

WINCHESTER (8) BRITTON, who marr;·:-d Caroline 
Amelia Parker, whose children are gth in des,:ent. 

Bond's 
\Vatertown. 

Soc. Col. Wa.rs. 
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Jackson. 

Worcester­
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PARI<:ER 

JOHN (I) was one of the earliest settlers of Hingham, 1636-
40, and was a land owner. Probably came in the "James,'~ 
of London, 1635. 
In 1650, when Newton was settled, John Parker, of Hing­
ham, aged 35, was one of the first settlers, which fixes his 
birth in the year 1615. He settled in the eastern part of 
Cambridge village. He married Joanna. He died 1686, 
.'.l~ed 71, and his inventory came to £412 2s. od. His son 

JOHN (2) was baptized at Cambridge, Dec. 15, 1651, and 
was probably not more than a week old, according to the 
prevailing custom of baptism. In 1678, he settled in the 
southern part of Cambridge, after which he and his father 
are differentiated as John Parker, east, and John Parker, 
south. Both petitioned to be set free from Cambridge. 
The homestead of John, east, was in 188o, owned by Mr. 
John Kingsbury. John (2) married Mary---., and had 

THOMAS (3}, born Jan. 9, 1699, and removed to Worcester. 
He ~r:i:-ied Amity ---, and had 

WILLIAM (4), born in Worcester.; July 8, 1723; died Sept. 
9, 18or. He married Elizabeth--~-, who died Sept. 

___ 25. 18or, aged 84. Their son . 
- -"' . "15'•-c- - - - •: ~ 

WII..~I_A.1~j5) was born 1762, and died May 12, 1844. Mar­
ried Azubah Ward (see page 28). He was a Revolu­

~tionary soldier, enlisted as a private in Capt. John F-'ierce's 
Co., I 5th Massachusetts Regiment, Colonel Timothy Bige­
l9w, July. ~S,.T779, to serve 9 months, and was discharged 
April 2~nW8p-, 'fhi~ regilnent was recruited .from Worces­
ter ,and Middlesex Counties ~arly in r777, and was distin­
tinguisllel' ibr 'g~d di;clphne ~nd fo:- valor upon many of 
the hanlest fpught fields of the Revoiution. It assisted in 
the cagture of Burgoyne at Saratoga, was at Valley Forge~ 
Monmoµth and Yorktown. 
In i77tf-~W6°rcester, Leicester and otinr towns were erected 
into one parish. William was \Varden of \Vorccster, 1786. 
Hog Reeve, 1798. Paid by the town, in 18oo, for clothing­
and boarding ~cnjamin Randall, one of the town poor, 52 
weeks, $49.11. Paid school tax, 18or-3. On jury, Court 
of Common Pleas, 18o3. 
Between 18o3 and 1807, removed to Leicester, where was­
born 



WILLIAM WARD (6), September, 1807. Removed later to 
Auburn, Mass. Married Elizabeth Nelson, of Shrewsbury, 
who was born March 12, 1799. Lived afterward at No. 
Grafton, Mass., and removed to Boston, where he was em­
ployed with the large clothing establishment of Milton & 
Slocum, locater! in Fanucil Hall. Removed to Aibany, 
N. Y., about 1843, where he opened a branch of Milton & 
Slocum, and later on established for himself. Resided at 
36 Eagle street until May 5, 1866, when he removed to 190 
State street. He died at Albany Dec. 19, r8~p. His 
daughter 

CAROLINE AMELIA (7) was born at Auburn, Mass., April 
S, 1833. Attended school in Boston and later at the Albany 
(N. Y.) Academy and the Maplewood Institute, Pittsfield, 
Mass. Was married in 1855 to 'Winchester Britton, whose 
children are 9th in descent. 

!WARD 
WILLIAM ( 1) is first mentioned as being in America in 1639, 

in the records of Sudbury (Massachusetts), which show 
that he shared in the three divisions of, that plant:c:;ion, in 
1639 and 1640. He then had a second wife and several 
children. 
Freeman, -1643. -
Represented Sudbury in the General Court,· 1644. 
Chairman of the Selectmen for several years until :66o. 
Petitioned the General Court, in 1656, for a new plantation.· 
In 166<>. removed fo Marlborough, and was chose!~ dc~cori 

of tl~·~ first · ch~rch organized there. Built and :-e~id.ed 
upon a plot of 50 acres on the south side of the r<>ad, 
opposite' the Meeting House. He, in common· Wi~& 
others, endured great hardships and sustained great 
losses by Indian h~stilities; more especially in the'tin1~·of 
King Philip's W:if in 1675-6, when his btiildint,,-:s were 
fired, his cattle qestroyed ancl one of his sons slain. He 
died at Marlborough, August IC>, 1687, at the sttppose~ 
age of 90, leaving a widow, Elizabeth, who died Detem- · 
her 9, 1700, aged 87. His son 
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f t,:-t NI J ___ Ce.'// /11 i1t·d. 

RJCIL\l{IJ (2), born rc,35, married l\fary Moore, <laughter of 
John and Eliz:,beth Moore, at Sudbury, September 8, 166r. 
Had a \10 1i::;e-lol of 18 acres assigned him at Su<lh11ry, No­
vember, rGC,o. 
Freeman, 1664. 
Drowned in Sudbury J~ivcr, March .3 r, 1Uil1. 1 lis son 

OBADIAH (3), born December IO, 1663, married Joanna 
Harrington, oi \Natertown, December 20, 1693. Resided 
on homestead at Sudbury. In 1716, he was of Worcester, 
where he erected a mill on his farm. Died December 17, 
1717. His son 

DANIEL (4,), known as :V1ajor Daniel \Vard, born 1700, mar­
ried Sarah --- and resided at Worcester, where she died 
November 1,. 1730. He died at Worcester, May 21, 1777, 
aged 77s. · His .son, · 

HENRY (5), born January 2, 1726-7, married Lydia Mower, 
of \Vorcester, January 2, 1752, and died in 176<). His 
daughter 

AZUBAH (6), born August II, 1768, married William Par-
ker (see page 26), and had · 

WILLIA1L(;-}: .\YA~P PARKER, who had 

CAR()LINE (8): AMELIA, who married Winchester Britton, 
whose children are 9th in descent. 

THE WARDS IN ENGLAND. 

Seven hundred <!.Qd, tet?,, !Jistiqguished persons, each bearing 
but one name, accorhpa~ied William the Conqueror from Nor­
mandy in ro66, a recorq of all o(whose names is yet preserved. 
Among- the number w.a~ "Waid, one of the noble Captains." 
This is the earliest min.fl~n of th.e name in England, and its 
first appearance withe ari _ ag<ifrional name was William de Ia 
Ward, residing in Chester, iri''.J175 .. From 1349, a succession 
of eleven generations of cine family is found there, iQ each of 
which the head of the family \V'a.s, respectively, Ralph, Richard, 
John, Jolin, Richar<l, Wilfiam, Thomas, Thomas, John, Richard 
and Thomas, who had sons, John anci :William," ·which were .the 
prevailing names in the early families' descended from-William, 
of Sudbury, and one yet retained in Jhe descendi~g families to 
the present time. 
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NELSON 
THOMAS (I) was the head of one of the twenty fa.-:~::lics who 

cmigratC"d in 1638, under Rev. Ezekiel Rog-ers, from Row­
lqr, Yorl~shire, England. They' ai-rived in December, and 
prohal,ly spcul the winter in Salem. In the spring, they 
n·111ovcd to a spnt hctwcen Ipswich and Newbt1r·~-. called for 
s0111c ti111<: "1\Jr. l.fogers' Plantation.'' In Septcn:1Jcr, 1639, 
the General Court gave it the name of Rowley. 

Thomas was one of the first persons made freeman, May 
23, 1639. Ile was the wealthiest person in l\fr. Rogers' 
company. He was elccted<Dept1cty to the Gen~:·al Court 
in 1640-41. In 1643, he was chairri1an of a Crn11111ittee to 
make a survey of the town and lay out and rq;istcr town 
lots. In October, 1644, he was appointed to joi-n people 
of Rowley in marriage. In Janitary/16.44, the :own gave 
to Thomas Nelson 36 acres of the "Mill Field," IO acres 
of which were for ~ncouragement to build a mill. By the 
phrase "Mill Field" it was probably already L~,ilt. The 
mill was placed just above tidewater on 1'1ill RiYc,, where 
there have been mills to the present. tiine> .. · 

The name of his first wife is tinkriown. He married 
Joan Dummer in 1642. . .. · . , , ., 

In his will he left his mill and mill-house tq hi2 .:'.-::e, Joan. 
whose descendant, N. N. Dummer, o,vnei:{the p:-0p,e_rty in 
r867. He also left her two acres of land in :,:c Pound 
field. The remainder in reversion he left to his cl.1il~lren. 
To his wife also went "foure choice cowes,one c'.:oke mare 
and £ro to build her a house." To his son T:::-imas, be­
sides his money share, "one wine -botde and one spoone.1

' 

The will was made on his departure for England on a visit, 
December 24, 1645. In Engl~nd, being ill, he adds a 
"schedule," confirming the above anti providing :0r a child 
born during his absence. "A schedule to be annexed .to the 
wi11 of Thomas Nelson. These arf! to certify to ail 1Nhom 
it any waies concerne that I, Thomas Nelson, ahont to re'­
turn to Roulowe, jn New England, being at pt~,c::it ,sick, 
confirm my last will, made in New England (,vitli?) ,which 
my wife's uncle, Mr. R. Dummer, only with the ac'.dition of 

· these provisions, that my son, Samuel Nelson, being born 
since that will was made, if my wife be pow ~vith c_~iJd and 
shall bring forth a child, that S:i1micl an~lthis t;1,ly· enjoy 
each a child's portion proportionable to the rest cf :iny chil-

E~sc~x: lntH. 
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Gage's Rowley, 
382. 

<lren. I earnestly desire of our reverend pastor and elder, 
Mr. Rogers, and of that whole church at Rowley, that 

_they may not mistake themselv.!s concerning the i.n and 
£r7 which I payd to g·oodman Scatchwell for his ffcrms, 
and I did not give these in with other 111oncys that I laid 
out for the plantation, least this being a wrong to mec, 
bee to theire griefe at the day of Jesus Christ; as also £15 I 
payd to Mr. Carii:on's hundred £, which I ought not to pay. 
This I entreat them to lay to hart and righting mee in all. 
these particulars. Witness my hand the sixth day of Sex­
tiles, here called August, 1648. 

"Thomas Nelson. 

''Testified as his act and deed, and subscribed by him in 
·the presence ·of us, witnesses: · 

· · '.'Henry J acie, alias Jessie. 
"Daniel Elly, his mark. 
"Sarah Appleyard, her mark.,. 

He probably died in England. By his first wife he had 

·TN<:fMA-s (2), born in England, 1635. :ae marri~d Ann (2) 
i-,:~ooFt (see page 32). She died January 2,' 1678. He 
tv~s,c.Ffeerrtart, May 3, 1665 .. He married Ann Lambe:-: 
P,-ecembct 'i6, 1'659. He was ~own clerk for three years 
ifoif{t6g-4.'to- 1696. 
'1fi the ta'.x list for 1691 appears his name, as follows: 
··~eriil~t:T~omas Nelson, £~ 6s. 8d." __ 

•._ Iii I~2:·:ciurrng the Salem W'.tch scare, Thomas· Nelson 
:i.i{f)<!afed•i{,r:riust .one of the accnsed before the Grand In­
"quest-,-~J1i¥~./~_€t~ngcly enough, John•·-(2) Batcheller was 

.one oi the,juJy Cs.ee page 34). 
"The n~pds[t_ion' '.o:f Thomas Nelson, who saith that about 

si:' ye~v~,··li!f?'J_tl~! 1_,~sf~inter, Margaret Scot, of Rowley, 
widow,. des!r~il,Jne,fo b9ng her some wood and I told her 

;-,c,i..l-- !', •"i,c•~~-• ,--,. C • • C , --

that I ow<r<i _1,.~r-_ t_en. §billings and I woulcl bring her. wood 
for it, and s~'f ~asi?t Willing to set of that. Earnest she 
was for me ~o -brji1g lier woQd ; · denied her; soon after.. this 
one of my ca.tt~lf~vJ1.~· fie~d in th~ stantiall and stood upon 
his hind feet.ana1Ileeled on h1s knees (afore}, and little 
after this another~ of_,111y, ca,.tt<;ll

0
wa~. d~d in, t.he yard, hi$ neck 

under a plank at the barn side, as if he were chok'd; and 
after this and ever since, had har~d thoughts of this woman, 
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NELS O.iV--Continu.ed. 

and my neighbors told me something more than onlinrrv 
that my cattell died so, and dp verily believe that she is ~L 

witch." On this and other tcstimotiy, Margaret Scot wa,; 
executed, September 22, 1~2., , Sergeant TI1omas died at 
Row Icy, April 12, 1712. His tombstone reads: "Here lies 
Burried Mr. Thomas Nelson, vtho died April ye 5th, 1712. 

"Who lived a·saintlike, h~tml~ss-Jife; 
Loved all good books,, but· no bad strife. 
Who died a quiet, easy deMh", .. 
And to Christ resigri,¢d J;ti~'i-1::\r~ath,"'~' ; 
So live, my sons, my_ Christ,.() s,~e!,c;, 
And when you <iie,Jilse.,CJlris~ "be! meek." 

Ann Lambert Nelson was buried Jam,a;r7,. 1<578-9. Their 

THOMAS (3), born March IO, 1§6o-61, ttJarriecL,Hannah (3) 
French (see page 32), of Salisbury. B;e. w~s with his 
father q~ the tax list of 1691, .and !1,t ~Jiivlei,''fqr '.£2 8.s. 
With h·is wife he sold land in. Salisbury in r6g8. · .. He ~~as 
also st-ylt;d ~rgeant ... He -~i<:~,¥,~X.l2',.JiJf,~is. will 
is dated January 15, 1717-rK Tnei!' son' ·· .~ ·,,:· . - ' 

- . - - -·, - '' - -,, 

JQNATB{\.N _(4) was born at Rowl~y,"Decernber,· 1698\bap­
tized M::iy 7, I 699. He was . a de~con a.nd a Lieutenallt. 
He re!TIOved to u'pton, and died there A.tighst,29, 1792. He 
married Sarah Ames. Their son 

DAVID (S) was born in Upton, marrying ther~ Susanna (5) 
Batcheller (see page 35), who was also born there Jan­
uary I4; 1740;:'· They were married May 21. ci61. -~David 
was born June 4-, 1737. They removed to Shrewsbury. 
Stis~nna died January 3, 1785. · David died May 12; 1827. 
Their son 

JONATHAN (6}, known as Captain, was born in ·Shrews­
bury; July 6;; 1773, and died•:June I, .,I:827. He mj~i:ed 
Eunice Stone (see page 43), of Shrewsbury, M:irchS.,/798: 
She was born April 3, 1774. Their daughter .,, : ' _ ,.,._ 

ELIZABETH (7) was borp. in Shrewsbury, Ma,ch-12, 1799, 
and married William Ward :Parker (se~ p~~~' 27h .,Jh.ey 
removed to Albany, N. Y., where she died Ji.me ~1,}'889. 
Their,1~ugh!er ., . . . .•, . . 

CAROLINE (8) AMELIA PARKER' rriarriec: \Yincll'ester 
Britton. whose children are 9th in descent. · 
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LAMBERT 
FRANCIS (I), of Rowley, Mass., was admitted Freeman, 

:\-fa-y IJ, 164-0. He had a two-acre house-lot in r643. He 
brollglit with him from England his wife Jane, who was 
buried in Rowley, June 7, 1659. He was huricll Sqife111-

ber 23, r647. Their daughter 

ANN (2) was born, probably, in England, and married De­
cember· r6, r659. Thomas (2) Nelson (see page 30). 
Ann is mentioned in the will of her Aunt Mary, second wife 
of Rev. Ezekiel Rogers, by which instrument she received 
£5 and "one half the apparel." Their son 

THOMAS (3) NELSON, who married Hannah French (see 
below) , and had 

JONATHAN (4), who married Sarah Ames, and had 
DAVID (5), who married Susanna Batcheller (see page 

35), and had 
JONATHAN (6), who married Eunice Stone (see page 43), 

and had 

ELIZABETH (7), who married William Ward Parker (see 
page 27), and had 

CARQLINE (8) A:MELIA PARKER, who married Win­
che~ter Britton, whose children are 9th in descent. 

FRENCH 
EDWARD (r), of Ipswich, in 1636 removed to Salisbury, 

-whel"e !"re was ~one of the earliest proprietors and_ had the 
larges--t,.estate {)1.U two in the town. He died Decem~r 28. 
1674. In his will, he speaks of his great age. His wifo 
was Ann---, who died March 9, 1683. Their son 

SAlVIUEL (2) tllarried June r, r664, Abigail (2) Brown (see 
page 33), and had a daugh_ter, 

HANN AH ( 3), born Mai-i;h r 5,. -1669. She married Thomas 
(3) Nelson (see page 31), and-had 

JONATHAN (4) NELSON, ... vhq married Sarah Ames, and 
had 

DAVID ( 5), who married Susanna -B~tcheller ( see page 35), 
and had 

. --

JON/\TTT,\N (G), who married Em1ice Stone (see page 43), 
and hacl 



FRE1.VCJ I- L<J11tin11cd. 

ELIZABETH (7), \vbo married William Ward Parker (see 
page 27) , antl had . . . 

CAROLINE (8) AMELIA· PARKER, ~vho married Win­
chester Britton, whose children arc 9th in descent. 

HENRY (I), of Salisbury, born 16r 5, came with his mother. 
He was an original proprietor in )639'. ··He married Abigail 
---. Henry died August' '6, '1701/ ancl his widow Au-
gust 23, 1702. Their datiglite~j . 

ABIGAIL (2), born Febru·ary 23, 1644, married Samuel 
French ( see page 32) ,. qnd had·. 

HANNAH (3) FRENCH, who mar1.::ied Thoma,, Nelson (see 
page 31), and had 

JONATHAN (4) NELSON, who married·SaEah,Ames~"vho 
had 

DAVID (5) NELSON, who married Susanna<ihtohellet<{see 
page 35), who had 

JONATHAN (6), who married E:unice Stone ·,(see7•lpage 
43), who had 

ELIZABETH (7), who married.WiUia.rn 'Ward Pari<'.er (sec· 
page 27), and had 

CAROLIN~ (8) AMELIA PARKER, who ·marrf~l Wfri­
chester Britton, whose c}:iildren are 9th in descent.: 

BATCHELLER 
J.. ne name signifies something like junior or ·. cir?£1177~Gt 

merely an unmarried .. man, for· Jordan le Dachelor,'-~}'.i"il'g)n · 
1297, left a wife, Alice, and a son, John. ·· · .·. ·" 

in 1433, John Bachelor is returned iri the Corrimissi6n~rs' 
list of gentry of Norfolk, England. Before r6oo, th~ family 
is found in Kent, Surrey, Sussex, Wilts, Hampshi~e, Bu~ks, 
Middlesex, Norfolk and Suffolk. Very few are fotihd:qorth 
of London. The earliest mention is in Sufrey.. There ~if.~ 38 
ways of spelling the name in Massachusetts and N e~v . H:itr1p-. 
shire alone. · - -,, · 

33 

Savage. 

Batchel!el" 
(Jenc:i.logy. 



History Wenham. 
pp. 28-29. 

/IA TC/.fb°'LLe.·R--Co1:tin1tcd. 

JOSEPH (1,) was born iu Ca.!!tcrbury, England. Ma.rrie<l in 
England, · Elizabeth ---- He came to America in 
1636, with his wife, one child, three servants and his broth­
ers, Hen,ry and John. He went first to Salem, thence to 
\Venham. 
Freeman, 1637. 
Deputy to the General Court in Boston, 1644, being the 

first representative from Wenham. 
''Ip, ye mesne _space, it pleased God to take to himself brother 

Batchel, a man wise, moderate and very able to be help­
ful in such cases (i. e. discipline). (Church Records.) 
He was a prominent and useful man in the plantation." 
He died March, 1647. His son 

JOHN (2) was baptized at the first church in Salem, January 
20, 1038; married July 12, 1661, Mary Dennis, who died 
June. 26, · 1665; and, second, Sarah, daughter of Robert 

,,~@ooaa,,te,,- ( see page 36), of Salem, May 4, 1666, who died 
March 22, 1729. John was one of the jury who tried the 

,·Wjt~~s:-511 Salem, and in 1692, with the other jurymen, 
sigt;1~d· :a statement asking forgivenes~ for, ~heir error in 

_. J~mn,,ryat. They undoubtedly ac;ted according to the law 
ancJ. thc··cvkl_ence, but were afterward convinced that they 
had_- beeri misled. The statement follows: "We, whose 

, _ t 1:•,t·•. - - .- . 

names are undersigned, being in the year 1692 called to 
ser:ve as jurors in court at Salem, on trial of many who 

'·w~re 'by)b~e'suspected guilty of doing acts of witchcraft 
Ul)'On· ,tJie~bBdies o.f. sundry persons, we confess that we our­
selves:o\vere not· capable to understand, nor able to with­
stand, the mrsterious qelusions of the powers of darkness 
and Pi;ince of. the Afr, but were, fo:- want of knowledge in 
our;&.clves and better __ information from others, prevailed 
witii'to"take -~itlfsu~h ·eviden~e against the accused as on 
fu;tl1~r consid~r~ti~n· art<l better information we justly fear 
was insufficient for touching the liv<!s of any ( Deut., xvii.), 
whereby we fea_,r__ {~e'h&ye been i~strumefltal with oth~rs, 
through ignorance a~d unwittingly to bring upon ourselves 
antl this people of the Lord the guilt of innocent blood, 
which sin the Lord said in Scripture He would not pardon 
(II. Kings, xxiv:, 4}; tliat'is,'we suppose, in regard to His 
temporal j udgmen.ts. We do,· therefore, hereby· signify to 
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all in general, and to the surviving sufferers in special, our 
deep sense of and sorrow for our errors in acting on such 
evidence to the condemnation of any person, and do hereby 
declare that we justly fear that we were sadly deluded and 
mistaken, for which we are much disquieted and distressed 
in our minds, and do therefore humbly beg forgiveness, first 
of God, for Christ's sake, for this our error, and pray God 
would impute the guilt of it to ourselves nor others ; and 
we do also pray that we may be considered candidly and 
aright by the living sufferers, as being then under a strong 
and general delusion, utterly tirlacquainted with and not ex­
perienced in matters.; of that -nature; · We do hereby ask 
forgiveness of you all, \yho_rn we, ll;Lve justly offended, and 
do declare, according to. our· pre~~t · !niJlds, .we would none 
of us do such things agafri on stidi grounds for the whole 
world; praying you to accepl<>IYhis''{ti\'vay of satisfaction 
for our offense, and that yoti would ble'ss' the'inheritance 
of the Lord, that He rnay be '~rt'tfoiiced for the lah<l. ''' 

John was the third signer of this· document. He died 
November 17, 1698, at ~~nham.;:)~~yim,g07~~~~Gff!.S ·of up­
land and meadow and a right of'way to·-hts so~;·; 

DAVID (3), born at Wenhjl;ril,1073 .. He ·married, May, 
1709, Susannah Whipple (see page 37), of lps\\Cich, who 
died June 13, 1764. David was a prominent cµurch .mem­
ber, and held numerous town· offices. _ f~wri. -·c1ejk1} 44 to 
1748: He changed the spelling of his-surttame,.;to Bach­
~hor. He resided at Wenham, where h{diedJa:iin.iary 29, 
1766, leaving £6, 13s. 4& and his~favorite ·gtf1¥~lo his son, 

DAVID (4), born April 5, 1710. He married October 14, 
1734, Thankful Perham (see page 39), arid, second, 
Sarah Tilton. He lived at Grafton, Upton and Sutton, 
Mass. He was a cooper, and for £318, old ten\)r;:;...&Qld 106 
acres of land in Sutton. He died after 1755. His- daugh• 
ter, 

SUSANNAH (5), born January 14, 1740, married .in Upton, 
May 21, 1761, David (5) Nelson (see page 31). They 
lived first in Upton, then in Shrewsbury. She died January 
3, 1785. Their son, - · ·· 

JONATHAN (6) NELSON. called Captain Jonatl!~n Nelson, 
married Eunice Stone ( see page 43), who had · 
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ELIZABETH (7), who married William Ward Parker, and 
ha<l 

CAROLINE tS) A~·fELIA PARKF.R, who married Wi11-
chcstcr Dritton, whose children an• qt h in dcscc11t. 

GOODALE 

ROBERT ( 1) came in the "Elizabeth" from Ipswich, 1634, 
. aged 30, with his wife Catherine, age<l 28. In r637, he is 
found at Salem. His daughter 

SARAH (2), born May 31, 1640, married John Batcheller 
(see page 34), May 4, 1666, had 

DAVID '(J) BATCHELLER, born 1673 at Wenham; mar­
,. ried Susannah Whipple (see page 37), and died r766 . 

. ,. :'their ,s9n, 

DA\T.JJ?? (4), married Thankful Perham (see page 39), who 
·Jiad 

SU5'ANNAH ( 5), married David Nelson ( see page 3 I), and 
·bau~; > 

JON'NTRAN (6) NELSON, married Eunice Stone (see page 
43J~ who had 

i;:fr2A~if i-I ' ( 7)' married \Villiam \Vard Park~r ( see page 
•'.' 2z), and had 

ca, - • . 

CAR©LINE ;(8) .AMELIA PARKE£(, married Winchester 
Brit:t-0n,, whose children· are 9th in descent. 

WHIPPLE ( I.) 

JOHN (I) was made freeman of Boston, May 13, 1640. 
Commissioner, 1641. 
Subscribed to Major Dennison's aliowance, 1648. 
Representative in the General Court eight years, 1640-1653. 
January 26, 1651-2, with ·seven others, he was appointed to 

organize the grammar school, and in 1665 he was chosen 
Feoffee of that institution. He received two shares in 
Plum Island, 1664. 

He was deacon and ruling elder of the first church. He 
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died June 30, 1669. His wife, Sarah---, died June 
14, 1658; His·:-.yifc Jennett survived him. 

JOHN (:;?), his fathtr's executor, owned 1} shares in Plum 
Island iri 1664. He ,vas born in Essex, England, and mar­
ried i\ I a ry ( 2) Reynor ( see f)age 38). 
\Vas Sdcctman,. 1664. a,<<<. 

Was one to lay out Castl~ Neck, 1665. 
Freeman, April 29, 1668. 
Appointed Cornet of a Troop, 1668. 
Came in full communion with the church February 22, 1673. 
Representative to the General Court four years, 1674-83. 
Voter in town affairs, 1679. _ . 

This authority says he was Cotnet In' Captain John 
Appleton's Troop, 1668; Lieutenant--in Captain.Nicholas 
Paige's company in the Mount Hope Exp~ition, King 
Philip's War, 1675; Captain· of the Ipswic-h Troop jn. 1676. 
He marched against the Indi,atlS at l\,farlpot'oti~h., rn16, and 
was in the engagements at Quahog and S;ilisb'ifry, "!'677. 
He died November 22, 1695, his wife sttrvivimg, liim,,: , ·. 

JOHN (3), born March 26, 166o; marriecfKatlieririe Leigh­
ton, June 26, 1681. He subscribed fa tow'a..rd "the bell, 
1699. He was one of 18 youths whq.joineqithe chm;ch by 
taking the covenant June 18 and 25, -16z3. . . 
"Here Jyes buried ye body of Major John Whipple/ \vho 

Dec'd June ye 12th, 1722, in ye 65th year of~h1s- age." 
"Here lyes buried ye body of Mrs, Katherine Whipple, 
late wife of Major John Whipple, who died January ye 
15th, 1720-21, age 63." 

SUSANNA (4), born April 3, 1696; married David Batcheller 
( see P3:ije 35). 

DAVID (5) BATCHELLER, JR., married Thankful Perham 
(see page 39). 

SUSANNA (6) married David Nelson (see page 31). 

JONATHAN (7) NELSON married Eunice Stene (see page 
43). 

ELIZABETH (8) married William Ward Parker (see page 
27). 

CAROLINE ( 9) AMELIA PARKER married Winchester 
Britton, whose children are 10th in descent. 
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REYNOR 
HUMPHREY (I) was born in Gildersome, West Riding of 

Yorkshire, England, of gentle people .. His home was in 
the Parish of Batley, not far from Leeds. 
He was made freeman at Rowley, Mass., May 18, 1642. 
Representative to the General Court, 1649, and died 166o. 

MARTHA (2), or Mary, married John Whipple (see page 
37), and had 

JOHN (3) WHIPPLE, who married Katherine Leighfon, 
who had 

SUSANNA (4), who married David Batcheller (see page 
35), and had 

DAVID ( 5) BATCHELLER, who married Thankful Perham 
( see page 39), who had 

SUSANNA (6), who married David Nelson (see page 31), 
and-had 

JONATHAN (7) NELSON, who married Eunice Stone (see 
page 43), who had 

ELIZABETH (8), who married William Ward Parker (see 
page :zt); and had 

CAROLINE (9) AMELIA PARKER, who married Win­
chester Britton, whose children are 10th in descent. 

PERHAM 

JOHN (I) was born in England, 1633. He was at Chelms­
ford, Mass., in 1666, and freeman :69(). He was a Judi­
cial Comrtlissioner. 
His homestead, 224 years old, is still held by the family. 

He married December 15, 1664, Lydia (2) Shepley (see 
page 39). He died at Chelmsford, January 21, 1721.· 

JOHN (2), born January 27, 1667, died at Grafton, July 29, 
1743. He lived at Upton, 1728, reµtoving to Grafton, 1738. 
Upton, Sutton and Grafton were originally one town. 

He was a soldier in the Indian wars. He married De­
cember 29, 16<)2, Lydia ( 3) Fletcher ( see page 40). In 
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1731, December 20, he was given a. place in the "forcseat" 
in the meeting house, the place of greatest dignity. In 
those days men were regularly appointed each year to "seat 
the meeting." That is, to pass upon the claims to dignity 
of the various members. Precedence was strictly observed 
ancl the most important people had the best places, which 
were designated by law. 

THANKFUL (3), probably daughter of this John, married 
David Batcheller (see page 35). Their daughter, 

SUSANNA (4) BATCHELLER, married David Nelson (see 
page 31), aml had 

JONATHAN (5) NELSON, who ma,tried Eunice Stone (see 
page 43), who had , · 

ELIZABETH (6), who married WilliclTTl Ward Parker (see 
page 27), and had 

CAROLINE (7) AMELIA PARKER, who married Win­
chester Britton, whose children .ire 8th in descent. 

SHEPLEY 
JOHN (I) was of Salem in 1637, wliere his daughter Lydia savage. 

was born. They removed with Rev: Mr. Fiske, their min-
ister, to Chelmsford. · 

LYDIA (2), born 1641, at Salem, married John (r) Perham 
( see above), and had 

JOHN (3) PERHAM, who married Lydia (3) Fletcher (see 
page 40), who had 

THANKFUL (4), who married David Batche11er (see page 
35), and had 

SUSANNA (5) BATCHELLER, who married David Nelson 
( see page 31), and had 

JONJtTHAN (6) NELSON, who married Eun:ce Stone (see 
page 43), who had 

ELIZABETH (7), who married William Ward Parker (see 
page 27), and had 

CAROLINE (8) AMELIA -PARKER, who married Win­
chester Britton, whose children are 9th in descent. 
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FLETCf-IER 

The name is from fleche, an arrow, so Fletcher means 
archer. They originated in Switzerland, in a part once Bur­
gundian, but now known as the Canton de Vand, on the north 
shore of Lake C~neva. The Duke of Savoy, wlH,sP c;i!;I k at 
Chillon is on the lake, frcq11enlly visited 1,:11gl:111d i11 tl1l' 13th 
century, was very !Jllplllar tll!'re and wa1, 111adc !.•:art of Rich­
mond. That part of London known as Savoy was given him 
by the King. Macauley speaks of it as a place where debtors 
might flee and be safe. 

Vuilmin says one of the titled and landed gentlemen in his 
suite was de la Flechiere. 

_ Before 1492, William Fletcher was a gentleman of station 
and consideration at Cockermouth. His son Henry, of Cock­
ermouth Castle, was in charge of Mary, Queen· of Scots, when 
she journeyed from Workington, and he presented her with 
a costly robe of velvet, as she sorely needed clothes. She sent 
him, aJetter of thanks. 

Rev. Richard Fletcher, a . prebendary of Elizabeth; was 
presenr in r587 at Mary's execution, and tried to convert her. 
He was Bishop of Bristol, 1589; of 'Worcester, 1592, and of 
Londo.n, 1·594. 

ROBERT" Cr), born 1592; 'Nas said by his family to be of 
Yorkshire. He came to Concord in 1630. Savage says he 
was at· Concord, 1635, and was Constable -there in r637. 
He,vas,wcalthy and influential. He died at Concord, April 
3, 1677. 

SA1.\i1U1!L·t:z-),· 'borti in Concord, 1632, wa:s made freeman 
1689-90, March 21: He settled in that part of C11elms­
ford, now Westford ; mar::-:ed Margaret, daughter of \Y:ill­
iam Hailstone ( see page 4I ) , October 14, 16 59, and. died 
December 9, r69t His gravestone in Middle Chelmsford 
reads: "Here lyes ye body of Samuel Fletcher, aged 65 
years. Died December 9, 1697." His daughter, 

LYDIA (3), born September-26, r66g, married Jol~n (~) Per­
ham (sec page 39), December 29, 1692, and had 

THANKFUL (4) PERHAM, probably their daughter, who 
married David (4) BatcheHer (sec page 35), October 14, 
1734, and had 
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SUSANNA (5) BATCHELLER, who married David Nelson 
( see page· 31), and had 

JONATHAN (6) NELSON, whomarricd Eunice Stone (see 
page 43), who hacl · 

ELIZADET.U (7), who married William Ward Parker (see 
page 27), and had 

CAROLINE (8) AMELIA PARKER, .who married Win­
chester .Britton, whose chi!d~en. are 9th in descent. 

HAILSTONE 

WILLIAM (I), of Taunton, 1640, was an original proprietor. S!!.vage. 

In 1646, he bought an estate at Boston. His daughter 

MARGARET (2) married Samuel Fletcher (see page 40), 
and had 

LYDIA (3) FLETCHER, who married John Perham (see 
pag: 39), and had 

THANKFliL (4) PERHAM, who,mar;r:ied.Davitl :Batcheller 
( see page 35), and had · 

SUSANNA (5) BATCHELLEk,whol:P{lrr:ied;pavid Nelson 
see .pae;e 31), and had 

JONXTirAN-(6)NELSON, who married Eunice S'fone (see 
page 43), who had 

ELIZABETH (7), who married William Ward Parker (see 
page 27), and had · 

CAROLINE (8) AMELIA PARKER, who married Win­
chester Britton, whose children are 9th in descent. 
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STONE 

SYl\JOND (1) STONE, of Much Bromley, now Great Brom­
ley, Diocese of London, England, married Elizabeth ---. 
His will was made May 12, I 5o6. His son 

DAVID (2) married----, and had 

SYl\-IOND (3), of Much Bromley, who married Agnes 
His will was made July 28, 1558. Their son 

DAVID (4) was baptized 1568, married August 23, 1585, 
Ursula ----, his second wife, and had 

SIMON (5), baptized 1585-6; settled at Watertown, Mass., 
and also, 

GREGORY (5), baptized 1592; settled at Cambridge, Mass. 

For SIMON'S descendants, see below. 

For GREGORY'S descendants, see page 43. 

STONE-Descendants of SIMON (5). 

SIMON (5) (see Stone, above), embarked for New Eng­
lan1;t 4t-Lo11q_pn, April r5, 1635, in the "Increase," aged 50 
yea.rs,· with his wife Joan, daughter of "William Clark, aged 
38 years, and five children. Simon died September 22, 

1665; He came from Boxted, Essex. England, and his 
brother GREGORY (S) from Maryland, Suffolk, about 3 
miles from Boxted. Both towns we:r-e distant about 9 or 
io-Iriil~s'Irom Much Bromley, the cradle of the race. 
He wai,"Deputy to the General Court, :;:636. His son 

SIMON (6), born :tn England, 1631, came with his parents in 
the "Increase," aged four. 
Freeman, 1653. 
Representative at. the General Court, 1678, 16go. 
1farried Mary Whipple (see page 47), daughter of John 

Whipple, of Ipswich, and had 

SUSANNA (7), born November 6, 1675. Married June, 
1697, Edward Goddard (see page 45). Their son 
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BENJAMIN (8) GODDARD, hom August 15, r704, at 
Watertown; died at Shrewsbury, Jam,iary 28, 1754. · 1Iar­
ried Grace, daughter of Deacon Nathan Fiske (see page 
50), September 25, 1733, and had 

GRACE (9) GODDARD, born January r, r736. Married, 
1755, Jasper Stone. Their daughter 

EUNICE (10) STONE married Jonathan Nelson (see page 
31) and had 

ELIZABETH (II) NELSON, wl:10 married Witliam Ward 
Parker ( see page 27). Their daughter 

CAROLINE ( 12) AMELIA PARKER ma.rried Winchester 
Britton, whose children are 13th in descent. 

STONE-Descendants of GREGOgY (5). 

GREGORY (5) (see page 42) was·-borh----fa England· aria 
came to America. Ward says he came prior to 1634-
Temple ( History of Framingham) says'•he came· in ~i635, 
aged 45, and settled in Watertown, whence he-. removed t-o 
Cambridge. His wife was Mrs. Lydia· CQ()per, whose two 
children bv her first husband came with Gr-egory and Lydia-
from Engiand. · - · · ·· 

Gregory w_as deacon and R~preseot-atiYe to_ the . Gen,:!ral 
Court, 1638. His son 

SAMUEL (6) was born 1635, died 1715. Marri-eci Sarah 
Stearns, of Watertown, June 7, 1655. Was a deacon at 
Lexington. 
Served at Dedham in Major Willard's Troop, 1654. 
Was a private in Captain Prentice's company. 
Was wounded at the Great Swamp fight. 
Also in Captain Thomas Brattle's Troop of Horse and in 

the expedition to Mount Hope. His son 

JOSEPH (7) born 1671. Lived at Lexington. Married 
Sarah Wait. Died 1703. Their son 
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S T01\1J.::-Conlinuetl. 

ISAAC (8) born 1('i95. Authorities differ about this elate. 
Hudson says 1695, and the majority agree with him. Mr. 
Hemmcnway, Town Ckrk of Framingham, says in il'lfcr he 
was son of Sarah Stearns, but hP. has made a rnist;il,(• i11 
copying records. Saral1 Stl':1rni;, as T<'nq,lc- and (lillcr~ 

state, was his g-rand111ot!Jcr. He married Elizauclh Hrown, 
of Sudbury, July 24, 1722, and was in Shrewsbury 1727. 
Member first Board of Selectmen, December 29, 1727. 
}.1ember Board of Selectmen, 1729-31-33-35-36-37-38-39-

40-4r-58-59-6o-6r. 
Town Ckrk, 1731-32-33-34-35-36-59-6o-6r. 
Died April 22, 1776. 
He gave Lexington a bell for the use of the Town forever. 

It was given in Town Meeting, June 15, 1761, and 
weighed 463 pounds. The Moderator thanked him on 
behal_f of the Town. It was the ringing of this bell which 
summoned the 1-finutemen at Lexington to resist the ad­
vance of the British troops. 

Elizabeth died in 1794, aged¢ years. Their son 

J.t\S;l?ER .(9), born in Shrewsbury April 30, 1728, married, 
,3!755, to Grace Goddard (see page 46), and died r802 . 
. (;~a.:ccdied October 31, 1815. The;, daughter 

EUNICE (Io), born April 3, 1774, married Jonathan Nelson 
(see page 31) March 8, 1798. Their daughter 

ELIZABETH (II) NELSON, born March 12, 1799, married 
William Ward -Parker ( see page 27) and had 

CAROLINE (12) AMELIA PARKER, born April 5, 1833, 
at Auburn, Mass., who married \Vinchester Britton, whose 
children are I 3th in descent. 

GODDARD 

EDWARD (I) was a farmer, born and bred in Norfolk 
County, England. He was once very wealthy, but became 
reduced in circumstances d1,1ring the Civil \Var. Being on 
the side of the Parliament;~his house was beset and demol­
ished by a company of Cavaliers_. who plundered his 
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substance. He escaped through• the · r11idst ofih,1~,m..;~~ 
g11ise, but died soon aifor. He married a Dayley, and had, 
a 111011g others, · 

\V ILL IA l\l ( 2), who was a citizen and grocer of London. He 
was a trach·sman in a large way, his business being whole­
sale, !mt lie mcl witT1 heavy fosscs·at sea, livecl · too ex~ 
pensively and became reduced. His mother-in-law, Mrs. 
Foot, in her widowhood, lent £roo tQ her brother in New 
England, who mortgaged his bouse,and 0land for it, but 
never paid. At his death Mrs. Foot gave \Villiam the debt, 
and he came to America for it, in 1665, but f9t1nd no money, 
only the house and lands. . H~s; cofilracted circumstances 
and the plague then raging in London were probably the 
occasion of his remaining and s~nding,Jor;,his wife and 
children, who came in 1609. t l:Iis ,,,~vi:f~s.:. w;a_!l ~Ji:zabeth, 
daughter of Benjamin Miles, whos<tJR9th.ii;:s~tp{rd,,l;i~b,and 
at his death left them £400 sterling~,::-.,An9,th~i:AaniJl~ ,v.er­
sion .is that religi01,1s troubles dl10'Vt~J~i.rf.l tF>'-ri:'~l}'l~rica~,3tnd 
as jt was against the law to bring: <l_way .,vore than £5 
sterling, he was obliged to leave nis goods stored in London. 
His son 

EDWARD (3) was bor11 at Watertown Ma,i::~h 24,. 1675,. and 
married, r6g6 or 1697, Susannah, ,daughtfr of Simon (2) 

Stone.J;s:ee page 42). Edward,.known .as.,Ron. Edward, 
was schoolmaster at Watertown frotn A-prii.!2, 169:7, tpitil 
1707, wJ'wn~he removed to Boston, and was a·teache,r there. 
He remo~~d -to--F~amingh~ --M~~ch- 25,~-17r4, ,vhei-e" he 
taught the grainmdr school and where he received numerous·, 
civil, military and ecclesiastical appointments. 
He was Captain of a Troop. 
Deputy to the General Court, I 724-173 I. 

Member of Council, 1733, 1736. His son 

BENJAMIN. (4) was born August 15, 1704, at Watertp_wn.; 
died at Shrewsbury January 28, 1754. One of the first 
settlers of Shrewsbury. Married September 25, 1733, 
Grace, daughter of Deacon Nathan Fiske (see page\4~)., 
of Watertown. He died January 28; 1754, esteemed for,his 
usefulness and piety. His wiqow Grace died Octobe~. 2~,, 
18o3, aged 8g years, 5 months, 8 days. Their daug-flter 
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GRACE (5) uorn January r, 1736, married, 1755, Jasper 
Stone (sec page 44). Their daughter 

EUNICE (6) STONE married Jonathan Nelson (see page 
3 I). Their daughter 

ELIZABETH (7) NELSON married William Ward Parker 
(sec :;q). Their daughter. 

CAROLINE (8) AMELIA PARKER married Winchester 
,·Britton, whose children are 9th in descent. 

COOLIDGE 
JOHN (I) was admitted Freeman, May 25, 1636. One of 

· the'e<!,rliest proprietors of Watertown, 16:36-7. 
Selectman many times. 

: Rep}¥sc1itative, 1658. 
'Ne~was'born:ih England, 16o4; died in Watertown, 1691. 
He tame ,vith his family from England: t630, and was one 
·· ·ofth'e first settlers of Watertown. He came from Cam-

bridge, England. His son 

Edsign'\'JOHN '(2) was probably born irt•England. Born-
163o;~_afod i69t. Took the oath of fidelity 1642. Married 

0Maty' M"a'tr'acfck, widow of Henry and only daughter of 
. Rogifr";'Weifirigtoi:1.. John lived in i.Vatertown. 

· Servf~jµ=~-ngPhilip's war, 1676. His daughter . 
_--'.½~;'--_;·_;-,}"{"~~ ~~c -":·_ 

SARAH (3) mai;ned October 14, 1696, Deacon Nathan Fiske 
(see page 49,). Sh~ died Nover:iber 27, 1723. Their 
daughter 

GRACE (4) FISKE, born 1714; ma:-:-:ed September 25, 1733, 
Benjamin Goddard'(see page 45). Their daughter 

GRACE (S) 'GODDARD married ,;2.sper Stone (see page 
44). Their daughter 

EUNICE (6) STONE 1t1arried Jonathan Nelson (see page 
3 r ) . Their daughter-

ELIZABETH (7) NEL~ON married William Ward Parker 
(see page ::q). Their daughter 
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CAROLINE (8) AM~LJA,,PARK~R married Winchester 
Britton, whose children arc 9th in descent. 

JOHN (I) ( for complete record see p~ge 36) was ;,in early Sa.va.ge. 

settler of Ipswich. 
Freeman, May 13, l640. 
Representative to the General Court, J6,t.Q, !64,I, 1642, 1646, 

1650, 1653. ,, . 
Clerk of the Writs, 1642. 
Deacon, or Ruling Elder, Of both. 
First wife was Sarah ~,'who died June 14, 1658. He 

died June 30, 1669, or 1670. Their dati!2"hfer 

l\IARY (2) married Simon (2) Stone (see page,42), Their 
daughter 

SUSANNA (3) STONE married, 1097;' Edward Godcfard 
. · (se~ page 45). Edward died February· 9, 1754, and 

Susanna February 4, 1754, both dttring the Qre;i.t Sickness. 
Their son 

BENJAMIN (4) GODDARD married Grace Fiske (see page, 
49). Their daughter 

GRACE {5) GODDARD (see page 46) m.arried Jasper Stone 
( see page 44) and had 

EUNICE (6) STONE, who married Jonathan Nelson (see 
page 3:.:). Their daughter 

ELIZABETH (7) NELSON married William vVard Parker 
(see page 27). Their daughter 

CAROLINE (8) AMELIA PARKER married Winchester 
Britton, whose children arc 9th in descent. 
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FISKE 

Th~ family of Fiske was for a long time in County Suf­
folk, Eng-bn<l. In the year I::.!08 we find the name of Daniel 
Fisc, of Lar1idd, appended to a <locument confirmi11g- a g-rant 
of land to the men of Lirfield. 

SY.'.VIOND ( r) FISKE, lord of the manor of S1adh:u1g·h, 
held lands in Larficld and was probably grandson of Daniel. 
He bore for his arms, Ci1equcs, argent et gules, upon a pale, 
saulc, three mullets pierced or, motto, "l\facle virtutc sic 
itur ad astra '' ( Virgil's LEneid, 9th book, lines 640, 641). 
These arms were confirmed by the Herald's College, Will­
iam Segar, Garter King of Arms, 1633. Lord Symond 
Fiske lived in the reigns of Henry IV. and VI., 1399 to 
1422. He married Susanna Smyth, who died, and he mar­
ried, second, Katherine---. Symond died in February, 
1463-4, and his will was proved at Norwich. His son 

:-~ ~ ·o ~ -,,, __ ·: j_' 

WILLIAM (2) was born at Stadhaugh and married Joan 
Lynne, of County Norfolk. Lived in the reigns of Henry 

· "'V.:!, Eth1tard IV., Richard III., and Henry VIL He died 
before his wife, for her will was proved as a widow, Febru­
ary ~~ •. ).505. Their son 

- - . ., ~ .~'.-:· - -- - - ~ . 

SIMON ·"t.g) was born at Larfiel<l and married Elizabeth 
ce.·;,,_,.::,,:~'.,,.Spe died at Halesworth, June, ~558. He resided 
in L.arfietd and died in June, 1538. Their son 

SIMQN,(4},.b..Qrnat Larfield, married---. ;heir son 
. _, .'1 _-,_j,; - :· > ..- ':_ - ' 

ROBERT (S), born at Stadhaugh, circa 1525, married Mrs. 
Syoi'l.'{-Could) Barber. For some time he was of the Parish 
Qf S-VJ.-a~cs.?.South Elmham. Sybil was in great danger in 
the time of :~he_ religious troubles in :553-58, as was her 
sister Isabella·, \vim was confined in the Castle of Norwich, 
and only csdii>ed through the power of her brothers, who 
were men of influence in the county. Robert fled for re­
ligion's sake 1.9'.:0foeva in the days of Queen l\fary, but 
returned and died at St. James. His will was proved July 
28, 16oo. Their son 

WILLT A:\[ ( 6), born i 566, marri1X Ar:ine Anstye, <lang-htcr of 
Walter, of Tibbcn·hanf, LongRow,'Norfolk. - She died, and 
he married, second, Alice --. William is described as of 
St. James jn South Elm ham and it is said that he fled to 
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Geneva with his father for religion's Sllke. "He ha<l the county Records. 

livery of the manor and advowiion of Tlckingham, in Nor-
folk. lately l1clonging to Robert Fiske, his father.". He 
dil'd, 1fiz3, in Ditchingham, Norfolk. Their son 

NATHANIEL (7) born in South Elmham, married Mrs. 
Alice (I fond) l.t·man. Residence; Weyhrid; Their son 

NATHANIEL (8), born at Weybred, married Dorothy, 
daughter of John Symonds, of Wendham. There is a 
tradition in the family that he died 911 the vdyage to New 
England. Residence, Weybred. Tlieir sort' · ... 

NATHAN (9), born in England, married Susanna --­
He was born about 1615. Settled in Watertown as early 
as 1642, but his name does not appear in the list of pro­
prietors for that year. 
Admitted Freeman, May ro, 1643. 
Selectman, 1673. Died June 21, 1676. His son 

NATHAN (10), born October 17, 1642, married Elizabeth 
Fry. She died May 15, 16g6. He died October rr, 1694. 
Called Lieutenant. Their son 

NA THAN (II), born January 3, 1672, married Sarah 
Coolidge (see page 46), daughter of Ensign John Coolidge, 
of Watertown, October 14, 1696. She was born ciFea 
1678; died November 27, 1723. He was born at Water­
town. 
Representative, 1727, 1728, 1729, 1732. 
Selectman, 1711, 1714, 1717, 1719, 1720, 1722, 1723, 1724, 

1726, 1727. 
Town Treasurer, 1720, 1722, 1723. 
Town Clerk. 1724, 1728, 1739. 
Elected Deacon as early as 1717. He died January 26, 

1741, much confided in by his fellow-townsmen. Their 
daughter 

GRACE ( 12), born May 19 1714, married, September 25, 
1733, Benjamin Goddard (see page 43), of Shrewsbury. 
She died in Hopkinton October 28, 18o3. He was born 
August 15, 1704; died January 28, 1754, esteemed for his 
usefulness and piety. Their daughter 
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GRACE (13) GODDARD married Jasper Stone (sec page 
44). Sl}e was born January 1, 1736. 'rheir daughter 

EUNICE ( 14) STONE married, March 8, 1798, Captain 
Jonathan Nelson (see page 31). Their daughter 

ELIZABETH ( 15) NELSON, born March 12, 1799, mar­
ried, first, Nahum Eager and, second, 'William Ward 
Parker (see page 27). Their daughter 

CAROLINE. (16) AMELIA PARKER married \Vinchester 
Britton, whose children are 17th in descent. 
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